
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
lisa.young@gosport.gov.uk

22 January 2019

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Economic Development Board
DATE: 30 January 2019
TIME:: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Council Chamber
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

MICHAEL LAWTHER
BOROUGH SOLICITOR

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

The Mayor (Councillor Mrs Furlong (ex-Officio) and Councillor Hook (ex-Officio))
Councillor Philpott (Chairman)
Councillor Beavis (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Ms Ballard
Councillor Bateman
Councillor Mrs Batty
Councillor Blackman
Councillor Carter
Councillor Mrs Cully
Councillor Mrs Huggins

Councillor Hutchison
Councillor Johnston
Councillor Miss Kelly
Councillor Pepper
Councillor Mrs Prickett
Councillor Raffaelli

Public Document Pack



FIRE PRECAUTIONS

(To be read by the Mayor if members of the public are present)

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request.

If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page).

NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Economic Development Board
30 January 2019

AGENDA

RECOMMENDED 
MINUTE FORMAT

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting.  

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT BOARD HELD 14 NOVEMBER 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)

4.  DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

(NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 28th January 2019.  The 
total time for deputations in favour and against a proposal shall not 
exceed 10 minutes).

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ITEM 3.5 

(NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from Members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such Question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 
28 January 2019).

6.  GOSPORT HERITAGE ACTION ZONE (Pages 7 - 14)           Part II

To provide information about the Gosport Heritage Action Zone and 
seek authority to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with 
Historic England.

Rob Harper

7.  LEASE OF NO.2 BATTERY TO THE HISTORICAL DIVING 
SOCIETY (Pages 15 - 34)

           Part II 

To consider the terms of the lease proposed by the Council to the 
Historical Diving Society (The Society) to support their aims in 
repairing and improving the No 2 Battery and their long-term 
objective to develop and sustain a museum of diving history.    

Andy Morton 



Economic Development Board
30 January 2019

8.  RENEWAL OF LEASE-IN OF LAND AT FORTON LAKE FROM THE 
CROWN ESTATE (Pages 35 - 38)

       Part II 

To consider the terms offered by The Crown Estate agents for a 
renewal of the lease-in of land at Forton Lake for the retention of 
grassed open space.

Andy Morton 



Economic Development Board
14 November 2018

1

A MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BOARD
WAS HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2018

Councillors Ms Ballard, Mrs Batty, Beavis, Blackman, Carter, Farr (Substituting for Mrs 
Cully), Hook (Substituting for Mrs Huggins), Hutchison, Jessop (Substituting for Bateman), 
Johnston, Miss Kelly, Pepper, Philpott, Mrs Prickett, Raffaelli and Westerby (Substituting for 
Ms Ballard)

15. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

Apologies for non attendance were received from Councillors Bateman, Huggins, Ms 
Ballard and Mrs Cully. 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Agenda item 7 Councillor Farr advised that he was a Member of GVA. 
Agenda item 9 Councillors Miss Kelly and Mrs Westerby advised that they had been active 
in promoting the consultation. 
Agenda item 9 Councillor Philpott declared a pecuniary interest and advised that he would 
leave the room and take no part in the discussion or voting. 
Agenda item 10 Councillor Carter declared a personal interest in Hornet Sailing Club
Agenda item 11 Councillor Johnston declared that the report was concerning the bridge 
located in his ward. 
Urgent agenda item - Councillors Beavis, Mrs Batty, Rev Blackman, Carter, Hook, Jessop, 
Philpott, Raffaelli declared that they knew the director of  Sisters Inn Arms Venues Limited 
(SIAV).

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
BOARD HELD 19 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2018 be signed as a 
true and correct record. 

18. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none.

19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ITEM 3.5 

There were none. 

20. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Policy Manager seeking approval to 
publish a Local Development Scheme together with a ‘Review of the Policies of the Gosport 
Borough Local Plan 2011-2029’.

RESOLVED: 
That the Economic Development Board approve

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3



Economic Development Board
14 November 2018

2

 Approves the Local Development Scheme November 2018 (as set out in Appendix A).

 Approves the ‘Review of the Policies of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029’ set out 
in Appendix B in the light of the requirements of the Government’s National Planning Policy 
Framework (July 2018).

.

21. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY PROTOCOL 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Policy Manager requesting that 
consideration and approval be given to the framework for the spending of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which the Council is currently collecting.

Members welcomed the proposal. In answer to a Members question, the Board were 
advised that Gosport Voluntary Action was proposed as the mechanism to distribute the 
neighbourhood proportion as they were well versed with the local community. Other Local 
Authorities were using Parish Councils, which was not possible. 

The Board was advised that Section 106 agreements would still exist and that they were 
legal agreements between the Council and the Developer for items that were essential to 
the development site for it to progress. Examples included harbour defences or road 
networks. The Community Infrastructure Levy was a levy on developments which was 
combined in one pot to be spent across the Borough and spending was tightly governed. 

The Board was advised that the Regulation 123 list had been approved in 2014 and that if 
amendments were to be made to it, they would need to go out to consultation and be 
approved by the Economic Development Board but that this could be done at any time.

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advise
[...]
hat the Economic Development Board approves the Draft Statement of 
Community Involvement Review (as shown in Appendix 1) for consultation purposes.

23. BURY ROAD CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 

Councillor Philpott left the room and took no further part in the discussion or voting 
thereon. 

Consideration was given to the report of the Conservation and Design Manager requesting 
that consideration be given the adoption of the Bury Road Conservation Area Appraisal, as 
set out in Appendix A.

Members welcomed the report and requested that acknowledgement be given to the Royal 
Marines giving up a day’s pay to contribute to the War Memorial’s construction. The Board 
was advised that the Hospital was not currently a listed building but that Heritage England 
welcomed the support for such applications from groups such as the Gosport Society. 

Members took the opportunity to thank officers for their work in securing Gosport as a 
Heritage Action Zone. It would ensure that Gosport would receive an officer funded for 5 
years by Historic England and that work in Gosport would be considered priority. 

Members thanked the ward Councillors for their involvement in engaging the public in the 
consultation. 

RESOLVED: That the Bury Road Conservation Area Appraisal to support Policy LP12 of 
the adopted Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011 to 2029 and as a material consideration 
when determining planning applications be approved.

24. RENEWAL OF LEASE-IN OF LAND AT HASLAR LAKE FROM THE CROWN 
ESTATE 



Economic Development Board
14 November 2018

4

Consideration was given to a report of the Property Services Manager requesting that 
consideration be given to the terms offered by The Crown Estate agents for a renewal of 
the lease-in of land at Haslar lake for the retention of a security fence. 

Members supported the proposal but questioned whether it would be possible to purchase 
the land. 

It was discussed as to whether the land was actually for sale and the Board was advised 
that approval could be given to the lease and subsequent enquiries could be made into the 
long term availability of the land. 

Members requested that an update be provided as to the status of the land. It was 
recognised that the renewal would not be due until February and that there was time it to be 
investigated before then. 

RESOLVED: That the terms negotiated by Property Services be approved and upon these 
terms authorise the Borough Solicitor to enter into a new agreement with The Crown.  

25. ECLIPSE BUSWAY COMPLETION OF PHASE 1 

Consideration was given to a report of the Property Services Manager seeking approval for 
the licence of land to Hampshire County Council (HCC), together with the dedication of land 
for highway purposes, to facilitate the construction and completion of Phase 1 of the Bus 
Rapid Transit scheme (BRT) by HCC.

Members were advised that the revised scheme had been approved and that the 
recommended scheme did not include the demolition of the road bridge. Members 
welcomed that the bridge would be remaining and that it was important for the safety of the 
many users of the cycle path including the young people from Brune Park School.

Members recognised the work that had been undertaken by officers at Hampshire County 
Council to deliver the scheme and recognised that the bridge remaining in place added 
significant cost to the project and recognised the hard work of the Councillors that had been 
involved in campaigning for it to remain. 

The Board acknowledged that 1600 people passed under the bridge in a 12 hour period 
and that if the bridge had been removed, people trying to use the crossing, plus an 
additional 300 buses a day would have caused significant traffic issues. 

Members thanked First Bus for their commitment to the scheme and recognised that they 
had invested £3,000,000 in new low emission buses and were looking at potential ways to 
extend the scheme to Daedalus. 

The Board was advised that funding had been achieved from the transforming cities funding 
as part of a combined effort with Portsmouth City Council. Both Southampton and 
Portsmouth had been shortlisted to receive funds to improve transport infrastructure. 

RESOLVED: That the Board approves the licence and dedication of the land referred to in 
the report for the proposed amended scheme (Eclipse Busway: Completion of Phase 1 – 
Retention of Rowner Road Bridge), and authorises the Borough Solicitor to enter into such 



Economic Development Board
14 November 2018

5

legal documentation as is necessary to effect this decision on such terms and conditions as 
are appropriate.  

26. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

The Board was advised that there was an urgent item to consider, the item was considered 
urgent as it was approved by the chief executive pursuant to 3.7 of the scheme of 
delegation – authority to make decisions reserved to board where urgency is such that it 
can’t wait until the next board meeting.  Where this power is exercised a report must be 
taken to the next board advising members of this.

The Chairman proposed that members of the public and the press be excluded from the 
meeting as the item was not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED: That in relation to the following item the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemptions outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the report

LEASE OF THE ALVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL

Consideration was given to an exempt report of the Chief Executive advising the Economic 
Development Board of his decision (under paragraph 3.7 of the officer scheme of 
delegation in the Gosport Borough Council Constitution) to approve the grant a new lease 
of the Alverbank Hotel to Sisters Inn Arms Venues Limited (SIAV).

The report of the Chief Executive was reported to the Board. 

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 7.52 pm



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM NO.

Board/Committee: Economic Development Board
Date of Meeting: 30th January 2019
Title: Gosport Heritage Action Zone 
Author: Conservation and Design Manager
Status: For Decision

PURPOSE

To provide information about the Gosport Heritage Action Zone and seek 
authority to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Historic 
England.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Board notes the designation of the Heritage Action Zone status and 
delegates authority to the Head of Planning and Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Borough Solicitor, to agree terms and conclude a 
Memorandum of Understanding to be entered into with Historic England.

1.0 Background

1.1

1.2

1.3

An application for Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) status was submitted to 
Historic England in August 2018 as one of a number of grant initiatives for 
which bids were made. Gosport’s HAZ bid was successful, confirmed by 
Historic England on 24 October 2018, and officers have subsequently been 
tasked with completing a draft Delivery Plan for the HAZ by 8th February 
2019. 

Heritage Action Zones were established by Historic England as a means of 
prioritising their input into areas with particularly challenging heritage issues 
and where the built heritage can be seen as a key element of promoting the 
value of a place, and form part of a strategic approach to the delivery of 
economic regeneration. The aim of a HAZ is to achieve economic growth by 
using the historic environment as a catalyst. The HAZ initiative is also 
supported by the Government (Culture White Paper 2016).

A HAZ provides a targeted response to the economic, social and 
environmental needs of a particular area. Through Heritage Action Zones, 
Historic England have indicated that they will work with local partners to 
deliver and implement a programme of support that best meets local 
requirements. With its legacy of historic Ministry of Defence sites, Gosport 
was well placed to secure a HAZ and Historic England have demonstrated a 
commitment to supporting key regeneration initiatives through confirmation 
of  this status and officer time they have committed to developing a Delivery 
Plan.  

Agenda Item 6



1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

As part of the establishment of the HAZ, Historic England have requested 
that the Council sign a Memorandum of Understanding (“MoU”). This is a 
non legally binding document that sets out how Historic England and the 
Council will approach the delivery of the HAZ programme encompassing the 
various individual projects. The MoU sets out mutual objectives and 
commitments on the part of both Historic England and the Council including 
frameworks for governance of the HAZ programme and the production and 
review of the Delivery Plan.

Discussion

Through the HAZ Historic England will fund a full time project manager post 
at the Council for the five years duration of the project, which will be 
managed by the Conservation and Design Manager. HAZ status additionally 
alerts Historic England, at national level, to the priority that will be given to 
Gosport for the five year duration of the project. It is also recognition of their 
need to directly assist towards the delivery of key sites and initiatives. HAZ 
status opens up opportunities to secure grant funding through a number of 
Historic England grant streams, and will secure their support in making 
wider bids for other project funding with a range of potential partners. 

With support from Historic England officers have been working with potential 
HAZ partners on the projects listed in Appendix A, which ar
[...]
HAZ programme. 

17. Priddy’s Hard: The Camber and other initiatives
In addition to expressing interest in being a partner in the HAZ Bid, Peter Goodship has suggested other projects that 
could be jointly developed: In 1997-9 the Borough oversaw the restoration of the north face of the north wing to the 
Camber. At that time some archaeological work was undertaken but it was recognised that further refurbishment, 
repair and restoration would make the Camber an excellent visit attraction in its own right as part of the story of the 
supply of naval ordnance from the late 18th Century to the Falklands War. The refurbishment of the former street 
furniture in Priddy’s Hard, of Victorian date, could also be an attractive and important element. 





AGENDA ITEM NO.

Board/Committee: Economic Development Board
Date of Meeting: 30 January 2019
Title: Lease of No 2 Battery, Stokes Bay to the Historical Diving 

Society 
Author: Property Services Manager
Status: FOR DECISION

Purpose

To consider the terms of the lease proposed by the Council to the Historical Diving 
Society (The Society) to support their aims in repairing and improving the No 2 Battery 
and their long-term objective to develop and sustain a museum of diving history.    

Recommendation

That the Board approve the terms negotiated by Property Services and upon these 
terms authorise the Borough Solicitor to enter into such documentation as is necessary 
to effect the decision.  

1 Background

1.1 The current position is that The Society occupies No 2 Battery on a Tenancy 
at Will dated 2010.  The intention of such an agreement is only temporary and 
is to facilitate occupation prior to a formal lease.  The organisation and 
ambitions of The Society have changed and grown over the past eight years 
and we are now at a position to agree a new lease. 

1.2 No 2 Battery is a Grade II* listed building, a gun battery built around 1860 as 
part of the defensive Stokes Bay Lines.  It is also on Historic England
[...]
ependent upon 
security of tenure.   The result would probably end ambitions to develop a 
diving heritage museum.     

3.3 In the situation of there being no long lease The Society could continue to 
operate the museum at its current level but in slowly degrading premises.  The 
costs to maintain could become prohibitive and possibly lead to the museum 
closure and the loss of the facility.  The Council would then need to maintain 
the Grade II* listed structure from its own financial resources.



4 Conclusion

4.1 The grant of the long lease provides security of tenure to The Society 
underpinning any future request for grant funding.  The lease is on suitable 
terms for this reason but allows either party to break early if circumstances 
dictate

4.2 By granting the lease the Council makes a long term commitment to support 
The Society in its ambitious plans to build and develop a high quality diving 
heritage museum and move towards ensuring the long term sustainability of 
the historic No2 Battery building

Financial Services comments: The risk of future repairs and maintenance 
expenditure will be transferred from the Council to 
the Historical Diving Society

Legal Services comments: Contained within the report
Crime and Disorder: N/A
Equality and Diversity: N/A
EIA: It is not thought that any groups or individuals will 

be disadvantaged as a result of this proposal.
Service Improvement Plan 
implications:

None

Corporate Plan: The long lease of the site will contribute  towards 
the strategic priorities to:
Raise Aspirations;
Enhance the Environment &
Develop the Economy

Risk Assessment: Contained within the report
Background papers: None
Appendices/Enclosures:

Appendix ‘A’ 1:500 Plan
Appendix ‘B’ Photograph
Appendix ‘C’ Valuation Report

Report author/ Lead Officer: Dean Pickett x5750



Appendix A

Plan – No 2 Battery



Appendix B

Photo



Appendix C

Valuation Report



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

VALUATI
[...]
o the transactions detailed above. 

 

Our opinion of Market Rent of the freehold interest as at the date of valuation is: -  

 

 

£1,250 per annum 

 

We have made no allowances for Tax implications, including VAT, in our valuation; nor have 

we reflected any element of marriage or special purchaser value; we confirm we do not 

believe there is any such additional value attaching to the property now or likely to arise in 

the future. 

 

 

  



 

Hellier Langston 
Gosport Borough Council 

No 2 Battery, Gosport 

15.0 CONFIDENTIALITY 

 

This report is provided for the stated purpose and is for the sole use of the customer; Hellier 

Langston can accept no responsibility to any third party.  Furthermore, neither the report 

nor any part of it may be produced without Hellier Langston's written approval 

 

We can confirm that the valuer, Mr A D Crocker and Hellier Langston, is an external valuer 

as defined by the RICS Professional Standards (The Red Book) January 2014; furthermore 

we can confirm that there is no conflict of interest in this matter and we have relevant 

experience and knowledge of valuing this type of property in this particular locality. 

 

We trust in this report we have provided you with the information you require, but if you 

have any queries or we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

 

 

 
 

A D CROCKER BSc (Hons) MRICS 

DIRECTOR 

 

 

HELLIER LANGSTON 

 

  



Board/Committee: Economic and Development Board
Date of Meeting: 30 January 2019
Title: Renewal of lease-in of land at Forton lake from the 

crown estate
Author: Property Services Manager
Status: FOR DECISION

Purpose

To consider the terms offered by The Crown Estate agents for a renewal of 
the lease-in of land at Forton Lake for the retention of grassed open space.

Recommendation

That the Board approve the terms negotiated by Property Services and upon 
these terms authorise the Borough Solicitor to enter into a new agreement 
with The Crown.  

1 Background

1.1 The land is a reclaimed part of the southern side of Forton Lake 
foreshore, approx 310sqm in area, laid out to grass forming an 
additional piece of community land at the rear of Parham and Ferrol 
Roads.  The land is shown in more detail on the plan and photo at 
Appendix A

1.2 The current lease is of 25 years and expires on 23 March 2019.  The 
current rent is £167.00.   

1.3 The original reclamation in 1993/94 was a Council sponsored older 
urban area environmental improvement project designed to improve 
and increase public open space.

2 Report

2.1 The new lease will be a similar term of 25 years from 23 March 2019, 
paying an annual rent of £187 for the first five years, thereafter this 
rent will be reviewed every five years on the Retail Price Index (RPI) 
method.

2.2 The remaining terms of the previous lease will carry through to this 
new agreement.  Of main importance is that responsibility for the 
maintenance and cleanliness of the land remains with the Council

2.3 The Council will not be permitted to assign or underlet any part of the 
land nor permit any nuisance upon the land.

Agenda Item 8



2.4 The use remains as open space only

3 Risk Assessment

3.1 If the Council should decide not to enter into a new agreement with 
the Crown the Council would need to excavate the reclamation and 
return the land to its former state  

3.2 There is no serious risk to the Council in continuing with the lease.  It 
carries with it a small rent burden and maintenance liabilities.  

4 Conclusion

4.1 In order to retain this open space the Council needs to enter into a 
new lease with the Crown.  

4.2 The terms of the new agreement have been negotiated and 
represent the best likely outcome in terms of future rent.

Financial Services comments:
Legal Services comments: None
Crime and Disorder:
Equality and Diversity: Not applicable
EIA: 
Service Improvement Plan 
implications:

None

Corporate Plan:
Risk Assessment: Contained within the report
Background papers: None
Appendices/Enclosures:

Appendix ‘A’ 1:500 Plan
Appendix ‘B’ Photograph

Report author/ Lead Officer: Dean Pickett x5750



Appendix A

Land at Forton Lake



Appendix B

Photo


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Economic Development Board held 14 November 2018
	Minutes

	6 GOSPORT HERITAGE ACTION ZONE
	APPENDIX A

	7 LEASE OF NO.2 BATTERY TO THE HISTORICAL DIVING SOCIETY
	Valuation Report - No2 Battery
	Instructions.pdf
	00000001
	00000002



	8 RENEWAL OF LEASE-IN OF LAND AT FORTON LAKE FROM THE CROWN ESTATE



Minutes of the meeting


Economic Development Board
30 January 2019

1

A MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BOARD
WAS HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2019

Councillor Mrs Furlong and Councillor Hook

Councillors Ms Ballard, Bateman, Mrs Batty, Beavis, Blackman, Carter, Mrs Cully, 
Mrs Huggins, Hutchison, Johnston, Miss Kelly, Pepper, Philpott, Mrs Prickett and Raffaelli

27. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

There were none. 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hook declared, on behalf of the Conservative Group Members present that they 
had a personal interest in agenda item 6 appendix a, 11 and agenda item 7 as Councillor 
Casey was director of the Historical Diving Museum. 

Councillor Miss Kelly advised that she has been in contact with the residents of Ferrol Road 
with regard to the land in detailed in agenda item 8

Councillor Raffaelli advised that he was the diving medical advisor to the diving museum. 

Councillor Carter advised that his Grandfather had been born in the diving museum.

 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
BOARD HELD 14 NOVEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED: That the edited minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development Board 
held on 14th November 2018 be signed as a true and correct record. 

30. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

31. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ITEM 3.5 

There were none. 

32. GOSPORT HERITAGE ACTION ZONE 

Consideration was given to a report of the Conservation and Design Manager to provide 
information about the Gosport Heritage Action Zone and seek authority to enter into a 
Memorandum of Understanding with Historic England.

Members advised that they were delighted with the proposal and welcomed that it would 
preserve the important heritage of the Borough. The inclusion of Bastion number 1 and the 
Gosport Lines was welcomed and complimented the SPD. 



Economic Development Board
30 January 2019

2

Members recognised that Gosport was well known nationally for its heritage sites and had 
been ranked 7th nationally for its heritage assets, higher than cities such as Winchester, 
Oxford and Cambridge and also recognised that the report highlighted the importance of 
the heritage sites to the economic development of the Borough. 

Members recognised that it was important to keep and look after assets but also to 
recognise that some were not owned by the Borough and it was often difficult to gain 
access. It was reported that progress had been made with Heritage England with regard to 
access to Fort Brockhurst.

The Board recognised that the first Heritage Open Days had begun in Gosport and that 
they were one of the leading events in the country and would be expanding further in 2019. 
It was noted that there accommodation in the Borough had sold out for the last open days. 

Members suggested that it would be an option to explore additional unique selling points to 
the Borough would bring additional visitors. 

RESOLVED: That designation of the Heritage Action Zone status is noted and that authority 
is delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Borough 
Solicitor, to agree terms and conclude a Memorandum of Understanding to be entered into 
with Historic England.

33. LEASE OF NO.2 BATTERY TO THE HISTORICAL DIVING SOCIETY 

Consideration was given to a report of the Property Services Manager requesting that 
consideration be given to the terms of the lease proposed by the Council to the Historical 
Diving Society (The Society) to support their aims in repairing and improving the No 2 
Battery and their long-term objective to develop and sustain a museum of diving history.    

It was clarified to the Board that Historic England would only provide grant support for 
renovation and not maintenance.

Members recognised the importance of the facility and welcomed the work the society were 
undertaking to update the building. 

It was clarified that a rent review would be undertaken after 5 years and every five years 
following. 

The Board recognised that the diving museum was a first class facility, closely linked to the 
Institute of Naval Medicine and would bring the past and future of diving together. 

RESOLVED: That the Board approve the terms negotiated by Property Services and upon 
these terms authorise the Borough Solicitor to enter into such documentation as is 
necessary to effect the decision.  

34. RENEWAL OF LEASE-IN OF LAND AT FORTON LAKE FROM THE CROWN 
ESTATE 



Economic Development Board
30 January 2019

3

Consideration was given to a report of the Property Services Manager to consider the terms 
offered by The Crown Estate agents for a renewal of the lease-in of land at Forton Lake for 
the retention of grassed open space.

Members were advised that there was a bird hide located by the site and that the Council 
were currently liaising with the Council regarding it. 

Members recognised that the land helped to protect the properties from flooding and was 
very popular. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that investigations could be made into 
streamlining the process and numbers of pockets of land. 

RESOLVED: That the Board approve the terms negotiated by Property Services and upon 
these terms authorise the Borough Solicitor to enter into a new agreement with The Crown.  

35. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chairman advised the Board that the skills and employment fayre was taking place at 
Gosport Leisure Centre on 31 January.

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.49 pm


